Norfolk County Council Temporary Traffic Regulation Order 2023 Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, Section 16A, As Amended By The Road Traffic Regulation (Special Events) Act 1994

Lower Clarence Road in the City of Norwich

Temporary Restrictions of Traffic Movement

The Secretary of State for Transport has given his consent to the making of this Order pursuant to Section 16B(6) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

NORFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL has made a Temporary Traffic Regulation Order affecting the Lower Clarence Road from the west side of its junction with Stracey Road, westwards for a distance of 242m to a point 55m south of its junction with Thorpe Road in the CITY OF NORWICH to facilitate the staging of football matches at Carrow Road Stadium and the safe travel of fans attending those matches.

The road will be temporarily closed (except for access) from 5 November 2023 to 30 April 2024, only on those days when a football match is being held at Carrow Road Stadium and only while signs indicating the closure are in place expected to be up to 6 hours on each match day.

Alternative routes will be signed on site for the duration of the restrictions.

If necessary, the restriction could run for a maximum period of 18 months from the date of the Order.

Penalty: £1000 maximum fine on conviction and/or endorsement for contravention.

Any enquiries should be directed to Community and Environmental Services Department by telephone at 0344 800 8020 or email at streetworks@norfolk.gov.uk. Details are also available at https://one.network.

Dated this 3rd day of November 2023.

Katrina Hulatt

Director of Legal Services (nplaw)

County Hall

Martineau Lane

Norwich

NR1 2DH

Norwich City Centre (Multiple Events) 2023 (Section 16A) Order